Direct care per diem cost shall be calculated from the facility’s actual 
allowable Medicaid cost as reported on the facility’s cost report.  The 
direct care per diem cost is subject to a floor and a ceiling.   

The ceiling shall be established at one hundred five percent (105%) of 
the allowable Medicaid direct care cost per diem incurred by the 
facility at the ninetieth (90th) percentile of arrayed Medicaid direct care 
facility cost per diems . 

The state will rebase the direct care per diem rate after an approximate

[...]

allowable professional liability insurance is addressed in Section 3-2 J. 
9. 

4. Minor Equipment Purchases 

The cost of purchases of minor equipment is not covered in the Fair 
Market Rental Payment.  Minor equipment for the purposes of 
reimbursement is any equipment that has a unit cost of less than two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).$300.00 or less that would not 
have been included in the initial construction and furnishing of the 
facility.  Minor equipment purchases are to be expensed in the cost area 
in which the equipment is normally used (i.e., direct care cost 
component or indirect, administrative, and operating component).

[...]

methods of depreciation are not acceptable.  Facilities must follow 
American Hospital Association Guidelines for Depreciation as the 
basis for calculation of straight-line depreciation.  Capitalization 
is not required for minor equipment costing less than two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per item$300.00, but is 
required for group purchases or periodic purchases made 
throughout the cost reporting period for like items costing more 
than $1,000.00 in total.  Minor equipment purchases are to be 
expensed in the cost area in which the equipment is normally used